DR. JOHANNES HEIDENHAIN GmbH - Technical support, measuring systems & +49 8669 31-3104 - E-mail: service.ms-support@heidenhain.de

RCN 8310 Accessories are to be ordered separately:
& RCN 8510 —al 155 47313 B EL TR
@ 100 mm “c,t\o IR T MORIBI 4

FU RAHES M -
AMAMElE 2= FEOHAOF FLC Mounting Instructions
AT B
2208
ZREEFM
ERURNES

RCN 8x10

Absolute angle encoder
Disassembly tool (for adapter cable) 7Vt ETYI-S
BUALTETYT95-TIVA) T mEmiBEs

FEDVIE (BT EAEL) BN AERSR
FE TE (BEREREH) UL FE A2 A3YH
=3 =FHOIHE #H01=8)

765745-01-B-02 - Printed in Germany 07/2021

Warnings - — %155 - —f&(52 - —MR&EM - Lo e

Do not engage or disengage any connections while under power.

Encoders that have contributed to the failure of a safety function in the application are to be returned to HEIDENHAIN Traunreut.
Encoders are to be repaired exclusively by trained HEIDENHAIN technicians.

Avoid direct contact of aggressive media (such as organic solvents for cleaning) with the encoder and connector.
Do not clean the encoder with organic solvents like thinners, alcohol, or benzene.

Mounting surfaces must be clean and free of burrs. Thread surfaces must be secured with materially bonding thread-locking fluid.
In case of replacement, recut the threads and use new spring pins (when shaft connection is on the face side) and new screws with materially bonding anti-rotation lock!
R

BT RV EEREREBEE DR ERIEDELTH EROEPFIRICIEH T BHICLTTEA,
BIREANTEECOR GOV TP EUANETHRNTIZEN,

TIVT -2 e R 2 QR E LB S U T8 3TV MDY A4 I SRELTIEN,

IV DIERIEN )&/ UT Y MO & UA DT TRV IEE Ao

IV1-9 RIIBFEE N DRV E(ERBERRRILE) CEEANZVNSCUTT,

IVI-9 B TE EE S TAUAE NI TSN AL #E A Lk 5 K& E AU TE EL I,

I BI5E [T RUILEIVGELTIH R ORE MBS 1k FA#EEE F (FRUEERLTEN,

B RIBEDBRANGET TVT—2: vINHRE CORUWMTF LN ATUY EVaE LRI,

S

LEADEIA AR S St e ERHHEERRIT WA RIERIE,

HEERY, FEESEREMTHME L,

WNRRMBFHIRIERLNELEINEAEN, BB RIDRRREEEENEER.

fRigas REEHIBRINIA AN RIEIE,

RIS IR B R UEN R (PIEERRIBILIAR) .

EEWINT2ETHAER, BEFNRe S BRNEEREE,

MRFEFE, FFINTIESOTAHIHAERERRFIRE,

%;ETWESZEBE?PESMFH: IEEB RS AR,

AR

ZREFEFEENEIRBREEHMNEEAEREURTSEM LT REBEK -
SERARS 7 EENRI= B -

FiE N ERP Z 2 INEERIERI Y RXEE {2 E Traunreut °
HBRIAHZBEPTNREEEASTNRIMABETHE -
BRI e EERRRMER(GEEZANBHAH) -

ZEREAVEBSZREEE - BANBH#ERVRESBABEEREE -

EERWBER T - BYIRNRANL FER MRS BE S SHA0H R 44 -

WSS RIER « AT ESHARAIREMES -

2 Note: Mounting and commissioning is to be conducted by a qualified specialist under compliance with local safety regulations.

o 8o met et WE7H7 A AISHOF LT,
7tE S O WEE L AAGHL) Z2|5HA| DY AR
X T 2 715 2F0l FQ0| &= AAEE StO|ABHRl Traunreut 2 =7l LICH.

AT 2%l Sfo|stel 7|S Rkt $a(sfof gLiC,

S8 BANNE 97| 8H 5)0| AR U HUE|N) XY WESK| YES SR

Uz B0 HRSHD Prh22 20| GO[0f BLITh LEAH S LPAHS TALSO| 29 LA 1 K2 T efoF Brich
DHSHS B9 LIARMS ChA AT HAH0] 28t 8/H x| 1HO| 8 A LIS AHBOHAI2,

7175 1% R 71500 QU BE B AEE ABYO S M AZY B ABSHAIL.

General Information - —fi%1&3R - —RR(EE - —AREM - Yot HE

To ensure the correct and intended operation of the encoder, adhere to the requirements of the Product Information sheet ID 1294716 (including required mating dimensions).
Recommendation: Use the PWW testing tool to inspect for proper mounting.

IV B EKENMETBIICERIER ID 12947 16[EEHEOABR AW FICHELRTEER D) [CUEAS TN,

HEL3: PWW BITE 282 A L TELKEWAT TN TWSMEELTIZE,

PRSI S TR T(F, LMETMERID 12947165hH9ZK (BBERERIRIER)

I EPWWIhY T BN =2 S 1ER,

2HEE EFEY HPRZRRIER IR - BB TERBENKRID 1294716MFBXK(B2FBENERR) -

2 SAPWWARTE  Eaff/ EELZE -

AUIBC 7t SHEA oot CHE HSoleE ME FE AE ID 1294716(E 5 =28 714 ZE)2| 27 AdS =HAIR.

Y A Y RS AT A PWW HIAE STE AFBSHUAIL.

The encoder complies with the fundamental requirements of the standards.

IV1-H B INGOBEDEREH(CERMUTVET, EN ISO 13849-1: 2015
ZIRIBEI T X LA EARE K, EN 61508-2
HERFTEFENEREK - EN 61800-5-2

AIACE BE 7|2 27 AgdE ETLLCL
Dimensions in mm

& mm

R84 mm

R~ BEfI mm

T4 (TR mm)




Assembly - $H37T - 43& - 4H3E - =

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] and catch [M] (with mechanical fault exclusion).
UYJHNRIEEWIE$H[M] 2 WVEERYHT R R D BR A 8Y)

HIAAZZS RIFNFRIMIMIRIERGHEE  (FHHVRSTERHIR)
SRBIB[RIFIHR[M] A EEIE S (S MR HERR)

d HER] ¥ HX[[M] =& AFZE HE-J(IAH 1 HA 715 Z8)

1. 2.

13 ID 817921-04 12—‘

4x
ISO 4762-M5x40-8.8
ISO 7092 -5-200HV .

Mg =6+0.2Nm

Mg = 80+5 Nm a. /\

Inspecting: Protrusion of ring nut to encoder shaft.
BEAE WIPNEHHELE

Sl AREH R E RO AR T,

Rl IRIFNER L R RIS -

A s 8 HEE AdIH AZE 7|2,

R 2.25%0.5

Front-end shaft coupling (with mechanical fault exclusion).
EimEA QR MBI IEDIRN L)

IEEBRGES (FHIUEIERH1)

AR ERIE S (2RI EERER)

HH MZE AEY(VIAA 28 MA 75 28

1. 2. A\

Ax | Mount spring pips S without purrs so that the slot is tangentially orie‘nted, measuring the dimension L.
150 4767 M5x40-8.8 = IOV CY/SERDU S i LRI BB I TSN

190 70925 200HV ZETERNBERES, (EEERDSE, UERIL,

Mq = 6202 Nm E ERREHSASEE - MISEEATAER - ABZRIL -

£20| BN YHYOR RS SHOES IR LL0| Gk AR Y TS BABHAIL,

2x
6 s 1SO 8752-4x10-St

4 { _ A @ |
| For detail, see W Wf
== R WES R ,
! - LTS, Tangential slot
— EEEE 2IW B8 5 A
R - BEBW tane g
RASH 22 WE & i 3
FSIAAS. Bl sx

N 4. A\

] . ) ] ) ) ] To check: Measure inspection dimension Z through the M4 back-off thread.
Caution: Pay attention to the position of the spring pins with respect to the spring pin holes C. R MADEWALB AL ER W T 288 CRERLTRA,

Tighten the screws crosswise, with one-half revolution each until the tightening torque is reached. BE: FIRHBNMAZETISR IR TZ,

BE: ATV EVONCICBBLTUSATIV T EVDAIE ICE LTI, ST - E;@M;‘;E;Fﬁig%j;ﬁ”%%ﬁﬁ R~7Z -

FFINVIGES2ECENZ N BIERY I DR A (LR RUERHH TTEI, M M4 QT LIAAS E8) ZHAF 72472 =Xt C}
s TEGEEEEN R EEACINE.
XA REERE, SRFEEIIARIREHE, M4

b FER - BEHARESEHEACHNTE -

DS mlIErRrHER Y - SETEYE  E2E2EERN -

Fo|: Amd E 2C2 7|ELRE AxY Tl X0 FOSHAIL. ‘

LIALE = ES0| Z2e W7HK| AJA Yoz of Boj B 8R4 = L(ct ‘ -~ N|L+02-Z2=20.15

6x 1 ;
ISO 4762 -M4x (L+5.5)-8.8

ISO 7092 -4 —200HV 5.

Mg =2.9+0.15 Nm Disassembly through the two back-off threads.
2DDEWALARLZERWTEWAL TS,
FIR R EIFRRIRSARED,

B TR BB -

Wom LA £ HE B8 Eajguct

 Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] (without mechanical fault exclusio) | Front-end shaft coupling (without mechanical fault exclusion)
U2 HNRICSBERMAT T (AT A B D BR A L)
HIFRARSBAERIR] oA
SIERIE[RIMIIBE (R = B AUE )

3 LER] Z8 AZE ABACIAX 27 HA 7|5 819

l 2. 3.
ax ID 336669-16 Mg = 80=5 Nm
ISO 4762-M5x40-8.8
R
ISO 7092 -5-200HV SWi17

boo2x

E“%T M3x16

°
i

Front-end shaft coupling (without mechanical fault exclusion)
Fhim E A DI T (AT EDRRAEL)

IEEBRHEE CTAURSTSR5IR)

RUIREE BB S (R 2 N AR RER)

HHAZE HEZ(IAH 28 HA 715 88)

2, . |
6x -
ISO 4762-M4x (L+5.5)-8.8

ISO 7092 -4-200HV
Mg =29+0.15 Nm

1.

4x

ISO 4762-Mbx40-8.8
ISO 7092-5-200HV
Mg =6+0.2 Nm




